
CORPORATE REPORT  

NO: R068 COUNCIL DATE: April 23, 2018 

REGULAR COUNCIL 

TO: Mayor & Council DATE: April 19, 2018 

FROM: General Manager, Engineering FILE: 4813-002/21 

SUBJECT: Award of Contract No. 4813-002-21 
Surrey Fraser River Flood Protection Works – Phase 2 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Engineering Department recommends that Council: 

1. Award Contract No. 4813-002-21 to GCL Contracting & Engineering Inc. (“GCL”) in the
amount of $2,696,221.50, (including GST), for Surrey Fraser River Flood Protection Works
– Phase 2;

2. Set the expenditure authorization limit for Contract No. 4813-002-21 at $2,970,000.00,
(including GST and contingency); and

3. Authorize the General Manager, Engineering to execute Contract No. 4813-002-21.

SCOPE OF WORK 

The construction package related to this contract consists of the Surrey Fraser Flood Protection 
Works – Phase 2 from 130 Street at Fraser River running easterly along the southern property line 
of CN Thornton Yard turning south across South Fraser Perimeter Road (“SFPR”) and then along 
the west side of Bolivar Creek to south of 115 Avenue.  These works involve the construction of 
approximately 980 metres of dyke improvements with sheet pile flood walls to provide improved 
flood protection to industrial, commercial and residential properties within the South 
Westminster and Bridgeview area to meet the new provincial flood control levels for the 
Fraser River. 

The project location is listed in the following table, which is illustrated on the map attached to 
this report as Appendix “I”: 

Map 
Reference 
Number 

Project # Project Description Location 

1 D-11678 Fraser River Flood Protection 
works – Phase 2 

130 Street/Fraser River to 
Bolivar Creek/115 Avenue 



- 2 - 
 
 
The Contract work is expected to start on May 2018, and be completed by December 2018. 
 
The current snowpack, La Nina weather influence, seasonal forecasts and impacts from the 2017 
wildfires could lead to above average Fraser River freshet. It is too early to predict water levels in 
the Lower Fraser River will result in any flooding.  The Contract work is not expected to be 
completed before this year’s Fraser River freshet.  Staff are currently developing opportunities to 
complete interim improvements along the project location should future predictions forecast 
water levels above our existing level of protection. 
 
TENDER RESULTS 
 
Tenders for the subject Contract were opened on April 5, 2018 with the following results: 

 
  Tendered Amount Corrected 
 Contractor with GST Amount 
 
 1. GCL Contracting & Engineering Inc. $2,696,221.50 No Change 
 2. Westshore Constructors Ltd. $3,267,318.00 $3,267,317.55 
 3. Fraser River Pile & Dredge (GP) Inc. $3,619,661.85 No Change 
 4. Tybo Contracting Ltd. $4,625,748.23 No Change 
 5. JJM Construction Ltd. $4,925,261.25 No Change 
 6.  IDL Projects Inc. $4,251,273,4 No Change 
 
The Engineer’s (Parsons Inc.) pre-tender estimate was $3,710,836.00 (including GST). 
 
EVALUATION 
 
The City’s consultant reviewed the tender submissions for accuracy and completeness and found 
that the tender submission by IDL Projects Inc. was not compliant.  The City’s consultant 
reviewed the tender submissions for accuracy and completeness.  There was one arithmetic error 
that had no bearing on the outcome of the tender.  All submissions included the required 10% bid 
bond, were signed on the Tender Form, and were initialed on the Summary Sheet of the Schedule 
of Quantities and Prices. 
 
The low bidder, GCL has provided a Consent of Surety for a Performance Bond and a Labour & 
Materials Bond, and agreed to complete the work within 120 working days, as stipulated in the 
Contract.  GCL’s past performance on similar work has been satisfactory.  They have no 
outstanding legal claims against the City.  It is recommended that GCL be awarded Contract 
No. 4813-002-21. 
 
  



- 3 - 
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
The work of this Contract will enhance flood protection related to the annual freshet and act to 
mitigate and adapt to the effects of climate change as a result of changing flood elevations that 
have occurred due to climate change impacts and those predicted to come in the future.  This 
report relates to the Sustainability Charter 2.0 themes of Public Safety and Infrastructure.  
Specifically the dyke improvement works support the following Desired Outcomes (DO): 
 

• Public Safety Do8:  The community’s critical infrastructure and systems are designed to 
withstand climate change impacts and natural events and disasters, and include 
emergency response and reconstruction plans; 

• Infrastructure Do3:  Infrastructure systems are designed to protect human health, preserve 
environmental integrity, and be adaptable to climate change impacts; and 

• Infrastructure Do6:  The City anticipates changing weather patterns and sea level rise as a 
result of climate change, and implements appropriate infrastructure, land use planning 
and emergency response solutions that will be resilient over the long term. 

 
 
FUNDING 
 
The City received funding from the Province for the Fraser River Flood Protection Works – 
Phase 2 under the Emergency Management BC Flood Protection Program for up to two thirds of 
the cost of this project.  Funding for remaining one third portion is available in the approved 
2018 Utilities Budget. 
 

 
 
 
Fraser Smith, P.Eng., MBA 

General Manager, Engineering 
FS/JA/HL/jma/ggg 
 
Appendix “I”: Map of Locations – Contract 
 
g:\wp-docs\2018\admin\cr\0423 april 23\06_03281250-hl\03281250-hl (vl 2).docx 
GG 4/19/18 12:48 PM 

 



ENGINEERING
DEPARTMENT

CONTRACT No.  4813-002-21
Fraser River Flood 

Protection Works Phase 2
Source:

G:\MAPPING\GIS\Maps\CorporateReps\D&C\CW_4813-002-21_TA.mxd

The data provided is compiled from various sources and IS NOT warranted as to its accuracy or sufficiency by the City of Surrey.
This information is provided for information and convenience purposes only.
Lot sizes, Legal descriptions and encumbrances must be confirmed at the Land Title Office.

108 Ave

12
4 S

t

Old Yale Rd

Cit
yP

ark
wa

y

13
6 S

t

13
2 S

t

Sco
tt R

d 135ASt

115 Ave

Gatew
ay D

r

111 Ave

105 Ave

107A Ave

112 Ave

Tannery Rd
106 Ave

Old Yale Rd

Sco
tt Rd

13
0 S

t

12
8 S

t

112 Ave

Timberl
and

Rd

Brid
gev

iew
Dr

110 Ave

King Rd

Olsen

Rd

116 Ave

104A Ave

115A Ave

114 Ave

112A Ave

104 Ave

12
4 S

t

Scott Rd

115 Ave

Hilton Rd

Ind
ust

rial
 Rd

King George Blvd
King George Blvd

Scott Rd

13
2 S

t
13

2 S
t

12
8 S

t

Un
ive

rsi
ty 

Dr

University Dr

122
 St

12
2 S

t

111A Ave

12
6 S

t

.

LEGEND
Project Location
Current Dyke
Parks

APPENDIX "I"

Produced by GIS Section: 09-Mar-2018, C9W 0 150 M1:19,246Scale:

LO
CA

TIO
N

^

1
Current Dyke




