
CORPORATE REPORT  

NO: R137 COUNCIL DATE: June 25, 2018 

REGULAR COUNCIL 

TO: Mayor & Council DATE: June 20, 2018 

FROM: General Manager, Engineering FILE: 4813-002/21 

SUBJECT: Increase in Expenditure Authorization for Contract No. 4813-002-21 
Surrey Fraser River Flood Protection Works – Phase 2 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Engineering Department recommends that Council: 

1. Increase the expenditure authorization limit for Contract No. 4813-002-21 from
$2,970,000.00 (including GST and contingency) to $3,953,000.00 (including GST and
contingency), an increase of $983,000.00.

2. Authorize the General Manager, Engineering to sign the change order for the increase to
Contract No. 4813-002-21.

INTENT 

The purpose of this report is to seek Council approval for an increase in the expenditure 
authorization of Contract No. 4813-002-21 (“the Contract”) in order to allow for the opportunity to 
increase the level of flood protection from 130 Street at Fraser River running easterly along the 
southern property line of CN Thornton Yard turning south across South Fraser Perimeter Road 
(“SFPR”) and then along the west side of Bolivar Creek to south of 115 Avenue. 

BACKGROUND 

Council at its Regular Council Meeting on April 23, 2018, as part of Corporate Report R068; 2018, 
attached as Appendix “I” to this report, approved the award of the Contract to GCL Contracting & 
Engineering Inc. (“GCL”) in the amount of $2,696,221.50, (including GST) and set the expenditure 
authorization limit for Contract No. 4813-002-21 at $2,970,000.00, (including GST and 
contingency). 

The Contract consists of approximately 980 metres of dyke improvements with sheet pile flood 
walls from 130 Street at Fraser River running easterly along the southern property line of CN 
Thornton Yard turning south across South Fraser Perimeter Road and then along the west side of 
Bolivar Creek to south of 115 Avenue, as illustrated in the map attached as Appendix “II” (Item 1).  
The construction of these works will bring the dyke to current design flood elevations. 



- 2 - 
 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
In May 2018, the Province was predicting water levels in the Lower Fraser River at or near current 
design flood elevations.  At the same time, City staff were developing various options to increase 
the level of protection provided to the Bridgeview and South Westminster community.  These 
improvements would have required a concerted effort from staff, material suppliers and local 
contractors to have the works completed in a short amount of time.  While cost estimates were 
not prepared for the entire dyke system, preliminary estimates for temporary measures were 
estimated at least $250,000.00 per kilometre of dyke to increase the height of the dyke by up to 
0.6m.  The existing dyke is approximately 4.7 km which results in an estimated cost of 
$1.0 million. 
 
At present, there is no refinement to the Provincial flood plan mapping to increase the level of 
protection provided along the Fraser River.  The Fraser Basin Council, with support from the 
Province and the City are reviewing dyke design elevations along the Lower Fraser River.  Revised 
dyke design elevations are not expected until 2019. 
 
In advance of potential increases in dyke design elevation staff recommend increasing the level of 
protection provided along the Fraser River at this time, as it is favourable to increase the height of 
the dyke by 0.6m included in the Contract for the following reasons: 
 

• The current pricing submitted by GCL provides the City a cost that is comparable or 
possibly lower than the cost to do a temporary raising of these dykes in the future; 

• Increasing the dykes included in the Contract reduces the length of dyke along the Fraser 
River that the City would need to temporary increase during an extreme freshet, thereby 
allowing City staff to focus on other areas for dyke improvements at that time; and 

• The City is only responsible to fund one third of the cost of this increase as the City 
received funding from the Province for the Fraser River Flood Protection Works – Phase 2 
under the Emergency Management BC Flood Protection Program for up to two thirds of 
the cost of this project.   

 
Given the above, it is recommended that the expenditure authorization limit for the Contract be 
increased from $2,970,000.00 (including GST and contingency) to $3,953,000.00 (including GST 
and contingency), an increase of $983,000.00 in order to allow the planned dyke improvements to 
be increased by an additional 0.6m. 
 
FUNDING 
 
The City received funding from the Province for the Fraser River Flood Protection Works – 
Phase 2 under the Emergency Management BC Flood Protection Program for up to two thirds of 
the cost of the project.  Funding for the remaining one third portion is available in the approved 
2018 Utility Budget. 
 
  



- 3 - 
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
The increase in the expenditure authorization for the Contract will enhance flood protection 
related to the annual freshet and act to mitigate and adapt to the effects of climate change as a 
result of changing flood elevations that have occurred due to climate change impacts and those 
predicted to come in the future.  This report relates to the Sustainability Charter 2.0 themes of 
Public Safety and Infrastructure.  Specifically, the dyke improvement works support the following 
Desired Outcomes (“DO”):  
 

• Public Safety Do8:  The community’s critical infrastructure and systems are designed to 
withstand climate change impacts and natural events and disasters, and include 
emergency response and reconstruction plans;  

• Infrastructure Do3:  Infrastructure systems are designed to protect human health, preserve 
environmental integrity, and be adaptable to climate change impacts; and 

• Infrastructure Do6:  The City anticipates changing weather patterns and sea level rise as a 
result of climate change, and implements appropriate infrastructure, land use planning 
and emergency response solutions that will be resilient over the long-term. 

 
CONCLUSION 
 
Based on the above discussion, it is recommend that Council increase the expenditure 
authorization limit for the Contract from $2,970,000.00 (including GST and contingency) to 
$3,953,000.00 (including GST and contingency), an increase of $983,000.oo. 

 
 
 
Fraser Smith, P.Eng., MBA 
General Manager, Engineering 

FS/JA/HL/jma/ggg 
 
Appendix “I”: Corporate Report R068; 2018 – Award of Contract No. 4813-002-21, Surrey Fraser 

River Flood Protection Works – Phase 2 
Appendix “II”: Map of Locations – Contract No. 4813-002-21 Fraser River Flood Protection 

Works Phase 2 
 
g:\wp-docs\2018\admin\cr\0625 june 25\07_06110837-ja\06110837-ja (vl2).docx 
GG 6/21/18 9:48 AM 
 



APPENDIX "I"





( SUSTAINABILITY CONSIDERATIONS 

The work of this Contract will enhance flood protection related to the annual freshet and act to 
mitigate and adapt t9 the effects of climate change as a result of changing flood elevations that 
have occurred due to climate change impacts and those predicted to come in the future. This 
report relates to the Sustainability Charter 2.0 themes of Public Safety and Infrastructure. 
Specifically the dyke improvement works support the following Desired Outcomes (DO): 

• Public Safety DoB: The community's critical infrastructure and systems are designed to
withstand climate change impacts and natural events and disasters, and include
emergency response and reconstruction plans;

• Infrastructure D03: Infrastructure· systems are designed to protect human health, preserve
environmental integrity, and be adaptable to climate change impacts; and

• Infrastructure Do6: The City anticipates changing weather patterns and sea level rise as a
result of climate change, and implements appropriate infrastructure, land use planning
and emergency response solutions that will be resilient over the long term.

FUNDING 

The City received funding from the Province for the Fraser River Flood Protection Works -
Phase 2 under the Emergency Management BC Flood Protection Program for up to two thirds of 
the cost of this project. Funding for remaining one third portion is available in the approved 
2018 Utilities Budget. 

FS/]A/HL/jma/ggg 

Appendix "I": Map of Locations - Contract 

g:\wp-docs\2018\admln\c:r\0423 april 23\06_op812sa-hl\03281250-hl (YI i).docx 
GG 4/19/18 1:qll PM 

9-/� a----
1:bVZ. Fraser Smith, P.Eng., MBA 

General Manager, Engineering 

Note:  Appendix "I" to R068; 2018 is available upon request



ENGINEERING
DEPARTMENT

CONTRACT No.  4813-002-21
Fraser River Flood 

Protection Works Phase 2
Source:

G:\MAPPING\GIS\Maps\CorporateReps\D&C\CW_4813-002-21_TA.mxd

The data provided is compiled from various sources and IS NOT warranted as to its accuracy or sufficiency by the City of Surrey.
This information is provided for information and convenience purposes only.
Lot sizes, Legal descriptions and encumbrances must be confirmed at the Land Title Office.

108 Ave

12
4 S

t

Old Yale Rd

Cit
yP

ark
wa

y

13
6 S

t

13
2 S

t

Sco
tt R

d 135A
St

115 Ave

Gatew
ay D

r

111 Ave

105 Ave

107A Ave

112 Ave

Tannery Rd
106 Ave

Old Yale Rd

Sco
tt Rd

12
8 S

t

Bridgevie
w Dr

112 Ave

13
6S

t

Timberla
nd Rd

110 Ave

King Rd

Olsen

Rd

116 Ave

104A Ave

114 Ave

112A Ave

104 Ave

12
4 S

t

Scott Rd

115 Ave

Hilton Rd

12
6St

Hwy 17 (SFPR)

King George Blvd
King George Blvd

Scott Rd

13
2 S

t
13

2 S
t

12
8 S

t

Un
ive

rsi
ty 

Dr

University Dr

122
 St

12
2 S

t

111A Ave

BolivarCrk
BolivarCrk

.

LEGEND
Project Location
Current Dyke
Creek
CN Rail Yard
Parks

APPENDIX "II"

Produced by GIS Section: 20-Jun-2018, C9W 0 160 M1:19,246Scale:

LO
CA

TIO
N

^

1
Current Dyke

CN Thornton Yard


